
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 

AMENDMENT # 9 

August 8, 2005 

JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 

2
 



AMEND~ENT # 9
 
COM~UNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
 

JOSESBORO, ARKANSAS
 
AI:GUST 8, 2005 

The Cily of Jonesboro is responsible for the administration ofthe Community Development 
mock Grant Program. The Citizen Participation plan approved by the City and HUn requires the 
City (0 eonduct a public hearing, receive approval by the Citizen Advisory Committee ofchanges 
in scope and allocation of project activities, approval by the Mayor and City Council and then 
approval of the amendment by the Department ofHousing and Urban Development. As a result 
of bidding out various projects, and a chlUlge in the planning of several projects, it is desirous to 
propose changes in the estimates and scope of some afthe projects as set out below. 

A citizen advisory committee meeting and a public hearing was held on August 8, 2005 to review 
the current projects and to suggest changes in our projects. The revisions wcre approved by the 
CDRG Citizen Advisory Committee and were recommended for approval to the Mayor and City 
Council. It is desirous to close out some projects and to change the program allocations and 
scope ofvarious Community Development Projects for Jonesboro, Arkansas as follows: 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••*••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Delete 5346.60 from Improvements to E. Boone Watson Center, 2003 Project Number 
831-34 *41. This project was bid out and the purchase and installation have been 
completed within the budget, and it is desirous to close the proj~ct out ~d t:ansfer the 
balance amount to another line item. This will decrease and revlse the hoe ltem from 

$18,296.19 to $17,949.59. 

Delete $22.83 from North Main Street Park Improvements, 2004 Project Number 831·36 
.43. This project was bid out and thc purchase and installation have been completed 
within the budget, and it is desirous to close the project ?ut and :r~sfer the balance 
amount to another line item. This wll\ decrease and reVIse the hnc Item from $50,000.00 

to $49,977.17. 

e $27 93 from Parker Park Improvements, 2003 Project Number S31-3~ .~. This 
Del.et t ,~'bid out and the purchase and installation have been completed WIthin the 
proJec v., . d transfer the balance amount to 
budget, and it is deSltOUS to close tho;:: project ~ut an l"t from $&1 850.00 to 
another line item. TIllS will decrease and reVISC the budget me 1em • 

$81,822.07. 

85 040 00 from City Fire Department Renovations, 2004 Project Number 831­
Delete $ , . . h f fthis fire statIon WIll not 
47·. It has b~en detenni?ed by enbgtlneer~ t t:~ c:r:~~~~; ~ommittee has reviewed this 
address floodmg and dralOage pro ems 10 

3 



ltem and feels it not be prudent to invest funds in renovating the living quarters [OJ the 
firefighters when the station continues to flood with heavy rains. It is the desire of the 
committee to close this project out and transfer the balance amount to another line item, 

Delete $43,291.07 from the Allen Park Concession Stand, 2003 Project 831-44"'52. After 
having bid this project on fWo separate occasions, with bids coming in over budget both 
times, it is the desire of the committee to revise tbis project back to its original funding of 
$150,000.00 and to transfer the balance stated above to another line item. The committee 
has encouraged the Parks and Recreation Department to re-evaluate the plans and 
specifications and to make modifications to get the project funded through the remaining 
balance of the original appropriation and wil! city funds. 

............................ *•••••••••••••••••••••••*••••*.*••••*
~~ . 
Note!!)! All deletions above equal the additions set out above at $128,728.43. 

Add $11,864.22 to Continuum ofeare. 2005 Projec[ Number 831-50·62. This will 
increase and revise the Budget Line Item from $10,000 to $21,864.22. 

Add $1 t,864.21 to Fire Station #2- Pumper Truck and Smoke D~ectors, 2005 Project 
Number 831-53 .65. This wit! increase and revise the Budget Lme Item from 

$114,B02.00 to $126,666.21. 

. . S b d d H l'ng 2005 Pro;ect Number B31­Add $20 000,00 to Dcmohtton of u stan ar ous. J
 

48'60. This will inetease the budget line item from $40,000.00 to $60,000.00.
 

. 2005 Pro"eet Number 831-54 ·65, This 
Add $35 000.00 to Homebuyerlowner ASSIStance, $75 OlOO 00 

, \. '1 from $40 000.00 to , . .
will increase the budget me I em ' 

, . ;005 Project Number 831-55 *67. We~ave 
Add $50 000 to TransportalIOn AssIstanCe,.... e ,'ndividuals with transportatton 

, 'st I :w to moderate mcom d 
established a ~rogra~ to as:~ym~nt_related activities. These funds W~l bte~sJeon~~boro 
needs for medlcal an erop , roule which will service the North en r d 
establish the fIxed tr~nSp(}rtatlon ill be uscd to offset the fare charged for ~n-~e:::;ical 

In addition, thIS program w . come census tracts to a en 

:~lce fOT individuals fro~ntte~~: ~i:~n:~:a::el~e budget line iten1 from SO,OO to
 
. '-ents or employnt- .
appolOuu
 

$50,000.00
 

4
 


